
 

 
 

 
IS-BWYLLGOR DEDDFAU TRWYDDEDU A GAMBLO 

 
10.00 AM - DYDD LLUN, 25 GORFFENNAF 2022  

 
HYBRID DRWY MICROSOFT TEAMS/SIAMBR Y CYNGOR – 

CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT TALBOT 

 
 
1.  Cyhoeddiadau'r Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
 Adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 

 
3.  Cais am roi trwydded mangre - Kyes Kitchen, Neath Road, 

Llansawel  (Tudalennau 3 - 16) 
 

4.  Cais am roi trwydded mangre - The Orchard, Neath Road, 
Pontardawe.  (Tudalennau 17 - 28) 
 

5.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) yn 
ol disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) (b) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 
K.Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 
 

Canolfan Ddnesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mawrth, 19 Gorffennaf 2022 
 
 

AGENDA 



 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: A.J.Richards 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

Y Cynghorydd J.Henton 
 

Aelodau: S.Paddison 
 

Rhodder: Cynghorwyr  
  
c.c. Superintendent of Police, Neath 
 Chief Fire Officer, Neath 
 



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 

 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee 

 25th July 2022 

Report of the Head of Legal Services – Craig Griffiths  

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: Briton Ferry East 

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To consider representations received in respect of the following 
application made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Premises Name Kyes Kitchen 

Premises Address 224 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, Neath,      
SA11 2AX  

Applicant Name's Keinwyn Vickress 

Applicant Address 4 Jersey Terrace, Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 
2RD 

DPS Name Keinwyn Vickress 

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda3



 

   

Executive Summary 

2. This is an application for the grant of a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 by Keinwyn Vickress. The premises licence will 
authorise sale of alcohol both on and off the premises and late night 
refreshment.  

3. Representations were received in respect of the application from South 
Wales Police requesting that additional conditions be attached to the 
licence. 

4. The applicant has agreed to the imposition of the additional conditions 
and consequently all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary; final 
determination of the application needs to be made by the Licensing and 
Gambling Acts Sub Committee. 

Background 

5. The Licensing Act 2003 requires that any person wishing to provide 
licensable activities obtains a premises licence from the Licensing 
Section. 

6. An application for the grant of a premises licence must be advertised in 
the prescribed manner and allows "Responsible Authorities" or "Other 
Persons" to submit representations in respect of the application. 

7. Where all parties have reached an agreement and amendments have 
been made to the original application, the Licensing Authority can 
dispense with the need for a formal hearing; a meeting of the Sub- 
Committee is still required to consider the amendments. 

Licence Application 

8. The applicant has included the following information in the application 
outlining the requested hours of operation and details on how the 
applicant proposes to promote the 4 licensing objectives. 

Opening Hours 

9. Sunday – Thursday 07.00 – 23.00 

10. Friday - Saturday  07.00 - 01.00 

Tudalen4



 

   

11. Non Standard Timings 

12. New Year's Eve 07.00 - 01.00 

Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales) 

13. Sunday – Thursday 09.00 – 23.00 

14. Friday - Saturday  09.00 - 01.00 

15. Non Standard Timings 

16. New Year's Eve 09.00 - 01.00 

Late Night Refreshment 

17. Friday and Saturday 23.00 - 01.00 

Licensing Objectives  

18. The following information has been provided by the applicant. 

General  

19. These are the intended steps I will take to promote the four licensing 
objectives in respect to the application for Kye's kitchen, 224 Neath Road, 
Briton Ferry, Neath, SAU 2AX. 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

20. CCTV cameras will be visible to custo
[...]
attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
mailto:n.chapple@npt.gov.uk


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



  

 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Nick Bailey 
Police Licensing Officer, 

Neath Police Station.  
: nick.bailey2@south-wales.police.uk 

 : 01639 640207 
: 07971 623816 

Mr N. Chapple, 
Legal Regulatory Services Manager, 
Neath Port Talbot Council. 
Civic Centre, 
Port Talbot. 

4th Juily 2022. 
 

Police Observations to application for the Grant of a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
In relation to the application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 at 
the below-referred licensed premises: 
 
Name:             Kye’s Kitchen 
 
Address:         224 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, Neath, SA11 2AX 
  
The Application is for a premises licence for the following Licensable activity; 
 
Late Night Refreshment:                              07:00hrs to 23:00hrs Mon – Thurs 
                                                                     07:00hrs to 01.00hrs Fri & Sat 
                                                                     07:00hrs to 22:30hrs Sun 
 
Supply of Alcohol:                                         09:00hrs to 23:00hrs Mon – Thurs 
                                                                      09:00hrs to 01.00hrs Fri & Sat 
                                                                      07:00hrs to 22:30hrs Sun 
 
Hours open to the public:                             07:00hrs to 23:00hrs Mon – Thurs 
                                                                     07:00hrs to 01.00hrs Fri & Sat 
                                                                     07:00hrs to 22:30hrs Sun 
 
This application is submitted by Ms Keinwyn VICKRESS and is for a premises that 
has previously been operated as a café under the name of ‘Cafi NI’. 
 
 

Tudalen11

mailto:nick.bailey2@south-wales.police.uk


  

 
 

  

 
 

The a
[...]
ecord shall be made available for the viewing by the 
Police and/or authorised officer of the Local Authority on request and shall 
contain the reasons for the refused sale. 

 
I would also ask that the following condition be added; 
 

10. Signage shall be displayed in a prominent position within the premises 
informing of the Challenge 25 policy. 

 
 

Tudalen15



  

 
 

  

 
 

 
I believe that the conditions suggested are proportionate, are in line with this type of 
premises and will help promote the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The application also proposes that Keinwyn VICKRESS become the DPS of the 
premises nothing is known to their detriment so there are no objections to this 
appointment.  
 
 
The above information is submitted for your information and consideration. 
 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

                         Nick Bailey 
Police Licensing Officer 

(On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police) 

 

Tudalen16



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 

 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee 

25th July 2022 

Report of the Head of Legal Services – Craig Griffiths  

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: Rhos 

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To consider representations received in respect of the following 
application made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Premises Name The Orchard 

Premises Address The Orchard, Neath Road, Fforest Goch, 
Pontardawe, Neath SA8 3JB. 

Applicant Name's Emma O Mahoney 

Applicant Address The Flat The British Legion Eastland road 
Neath, SA11 1LA 

DPS Name Emma O Mahoney 

Tudalen17

Eitem yr Agenda4



 

   

Executive Summary 

2. This is an application for the grant of a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 by Emma O Mahoney. The premises licence will 
authorise  sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment   

3. Representations were received in respect of the application from South 
Wales Police requesting that additional conditions be attached to the 
l
[...]
as below; 
 

2. If alcohol is supplied as an on-sale or delivered a Challenge 25 policy will apply 
and proof of age will be required, at the point of delivery, from any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 years who attempts to accept delivery of any 
alcohol. The means of verification should be a form of identification which bears 
their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark and should be restricted 
to:- 

 
 P.A.S.S Accredited Proof of Age Schemes e.g,Citizen Card,    
 Proof  GB 
 Photocard driving licence or passport. 

 
A refusals log is mentioned and I would request this condition be amended to read 
as follows; 
 

3. A refusal book shall be maintained recording the date and time of all refusals to 
requests to purchase alcohol. The book shall be made available to for viewing by 
the Police and / or authorised officer of the Licensing Authority on request and 
shall contain the following details; 
 

 The member of staff refusing the sale 
 The reason for the refusal 
 The alcohol refused 

 
I would also ask that the following condition be added; 
 

4. Signage shall be displayed in a prominent position within the premises 
informing of the Challenge 25 policy. 

 
I believe that the conditions suggested are proportionate, are in line with this type of 
premises and will help promote the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The application also proposes that Emma O’MAHONEY become the DPS of the 
premises nothing is known to their detriment so there are no objections to this 
appointment.  
 
The above information is submitted for your information and consideration. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

                         Nick Bailey 
Police Licensing Officer 

(On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police) 

 

Tudalen28


	Agenda
	3 Cais am roi trwydded mangre - Kyes Kitchen, Neath Road, Llansawel
	Item 1 Appendix 1 South Wales Police Rep

	4 Cais am roi trwydded mangre - The Orchard, Neath Road, Pontardawe.
	Item 2 Appendix 1 South Wales Police Rep




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

250722 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Hybrid Council Chamber/Microsoft Teams) 
 

Members Present:  25 July 2022 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Richards 
 

Councillors: 
 

Councillor J.Henton and S.Paddison 
 

 

 
1. Chairpersons Announcements 

 
Councillor Richards introduced himself to the Committee and 
welcomed all. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Application for the grant of a licence premises - Kyes Kitchen, 
Neath Road, Briton Ferry 

 
Members were asked to consider representations received in respect 
of the following application for the Grant of a Premises Licence made 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Premises Name Kyes Kitchen 

Premises Address 224 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, 
Neath, SA11 2AX 

Applicant Name’s Keinwyn Vickress 

Applicant Address 4 Jersey Terrace, Briton Ferry, 
Neath, SA11 2RD 

DPS Name Keinwyn Vickress 

 
RESOLVED:   That the application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence Kyes Kitchen, 224 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, Neath, SA11 
2AX made by Keinwen Vickress, 4 Jersey Terrace, Briton Ferry, 
Neath, SA11 2RD be approved, subject to the operating hours and 
conditions as detailed in the circulated report. 
 

4. Application for the grant of a Licence Premises - The Orchard, 
Neath Road, Pontardawe. 



- 2 - 
 

250722 

 
Members were asked to consider representations received in respect 
of the following application for the Grant of a Premises Licence made 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Premises Name The Orchard 

Premises Address The Orchard, Neath Road, 
Fforest Goch, Pontardawe, 
Neath, SA8 3JB 

Applicant Name’s Emma O Mahoney 

Applicant Address The Flat The British Legion 
Eastland Road, Neath, SA11 
1LA 

DPS Name Emma O Mahoney 

 
RESOLVED:   That the application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence The Orchard, The Orchard, Neath Road, Fforest Goch, 
Pontardawe, Neath, SA8 3JB made by Emma O Mahoney, The Flat 
The British Legion Eastland Road, Neath, SA11 1LA be approved, 
subject to the operating hours and conditions as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
 

5. Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

 
 
 

 


